

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

DOUG OMMEN, in his capacity as)
Liquidator of CoOpportunity Health, Inc., and)
DAN WATKINS, in his capacity as Special)
Deputy Liquidator of CoOpportunity Health,)
Inc.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)

Defendant.)

No. 17-CV-00957-CFL
Judge Charles F. Lettow

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. The “3R” Programs: Reinsurance, Risk Corridors, and Risk Adjustment	3
II. CoOpportunity’s State Insolvency Proceedings	5
III. HHS Decides to Pay Only A Portion of Risk Corridors Funds Due—and Illegally “Hold” CoOpportunity’s Payment Entirely.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. HHS’s “Administrative Hold” Was Illegal, and HHS Failed to Pay Money Owed to CoOpportunity’s Liquidation Estate.	9
A. Risk corridors is a money-mandating statute and regulation under which HHS refused to provide payment.....	9
B. HHS has no legal basis for inventing and enforcing an “administrative hold” over CoOpportunity’s funds.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>ARRA Energy Co. I v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 12 (2011)	9
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016)	1, 3, 4, 6, 10
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> Case No. 16-649, Federal Circuit Case No. 17-1994	10
<u>Statutory Authorities</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 18041	6
42 U.S.C. § 18042	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 18061	3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 18062	3, 4, 9
42 U.S.C. § 18063	3, 4, 5
Iowa Admin. Code §§ 191-110.1-.8	5
Iowa Code § 507C.42	12
Iowa Code § 507C.9	5, 6
Iowa Code § 508C.19	13
Iowa Code § 508C.2	12
Iowa Code § 508C.9	12
<u>Rules and Regulations</u>	
45 C.F.R. § 153.310	5
45 C.F.R. § 153.510	4, 9, 10
45 C.F.R. Part 156, 76	6

45 C.F.R. Part 156, 76..... 6

76 Fed. Reg. 41929 9

76 Fed. Reg. 41943 9

76 Fed. Reg. 43237-01 6

76 Fed. Reg. 77392-01 6

78 Fed. Reg. 15409 7

78 Fed. Reg. 15473 7

79 Fed. Reg. 13,744 7

79 Fed. Reg. 13,829 7

Additional Authorities

CMS FAX ID 8759, Pub’d 02/02/2015, *available at*
https://www.regtap.info/faq_view.php?i=8759 7

CMS, *Risk Corridors Payment Proration Rate for* , *available at*
<https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Programs-and-Initiatives/Premium-Stabilization-Programs/Downloads/RiskCorridorsPaymentProration> (Oct. 1, 2015)..... 8

Letter from Sylvia M. Burwell, Secretary, HHS, to U.S. Senator Jeff Sessions (June 18, 2014) 7
